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2016 Draft lncome and Expenditure Budget

The lncome and Expenditure Budget is the main instrument of management, forecast and analysis

of the economic-financial business, tracking the provision of the internal financial balance for the

business performance under profitable conditions.

The substantiation of the indicators within 2016 lncome and Expenditure Budget and the estimates

for the period 2017-2O18were grounded on the principles of "prudence" and "going concern", under

economic efficiency conditions in sizing the financial resources needed for the financing of the

entire business.

At the preparation of the lncome and Expenditure Budget for the year 2016 the followings were

considered:

> The provisions of art.54 ol Law no.229t2015 of the state Budget for the year 2016;

)> The provisions of the Government ordinance no.26t2013 regarding the reinforcement of

the financial discipline at the level of certain economic operators to which the state or the

territorial - administrative divisions act as unique or majority shareholders or hold directly

or indirectly a controlling interest, subsequent amendments and additions;

> The provisions of the orderof the Ministry of Public Finance 2O1O7.O1.20161or the approval

oftheformatandstructureoftheincomeandexpenditurebudget,aswellasthe
substantiation annexes thereof, subsequent amendments;

) The necessity to reduce the outstanding payments based on the provisions of the

memorandumwiththetheme:measuresthatshouldbeconsideredwhenpreparingthe

2016 lncome and Expenditure Budget;

! The management plan for the period 2014 - 2017 prepared by the General Director and

approved by the Board of Administration;

) The provisions of CONPET Collective Labour Agreement in force;

) The applicable legislation and legal regulations; l-,
TURTAC IOATIA
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F The crude oil, rich gas and condensate quantities communicated for transport by the main

clients holding 99% of the turnover;

> The preliminary achievements of the company regarding 2015 lncome and Expenditure

Budget;

) The proposals of the specialized Directionsi Departments for the year 2016 regarding the

investment programs, maintenance, the provision of the occupational safety and health'

security of the National Transport System, environmental protection, professional training

etc.

(Annex no. { )

The economic-financial indicators set forth in Annex no.1 of the lncome and Expenditure Budget

advanced for 2016 are to be found in the structure as follows:

I. TOTAL INCOME

The company's income is being achieved mainly out of the supply of the transport services, both

by the Crude Oil National Transport System, concessioned based on the oil concession agreement,

as well as by railway for the oil areas not connected to the major transport pipelines.

ln the 2016 budget the total revenues amount for 412,393 thousand Lei, lowering by 1.2o/o

compared to the revenues estimated to be achieved in 2015 and comprise:

Ll. Operatinq revenues in total amount of 409,079 thousan d Lei, 0.7% lower than the predicted

for 2015, representing 99.2% of the total income. At the determination of the operating revenues

were considered the revenues from the company's core business, respectively pipeline and railway

transport services, the revenues achieved from secondary activities (rental of goods) and other

operating revenues.

The structure and Substantiation manner ofthe operating revenues is set forth as follows:

1.1.1. The sates revenues budgeted for the year 2016 amount lor 372,934 thousand LEl, in

the following structure:

sales Revenue5 MU

P.edicted/a
chieved

2014

Draft lncome
and

Expenditure
Budget for

2015

oiff.

2015lncome
and

Expenditure
Eudget/

predicted
2015

sales revenues-total, of which: thousand
LEI

381,254 372,934 -8,320 97.8%

Tronspott rcvenues
thousand
LEI

378,959 370,704 -8,255 97.a%

Rental revenues

thousand
LEI 1,527 7,525 4 100.2%
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Revenues from other activities
related to furnover (shunting,
resupply of thermal power, other
activities

The volume and structure of the income out of sold production comprised in the draft 2016lncome

and Expenditure Budget were substantiated considering, mainly, the crude oil and rich gas

quantities contracted with OMV Petrom, Petrotel Lukoil and Rompetrol-Petromidia to be

transported to the refineries in 2016 and the transport tariffs.

t.l.1.1 IE!ruSp9I!-W.rE have been sized according to the quantities contemplated in

the contracts concluded with the clients and transport programs for the year 2016, as follows:

1.1.1.2 The revenues from other activities related to turnover represent revenues from the

rental of tangible and intangible goods - CONPET property, tanks shunting services' resupply of

thermal power etc, and are being estimated based on the tariffs in the concluded contracts and the

achievements predicted for the year 2015.

1.1.2 Other operatinq revenues predicted in 2016 draft budget, in amount of 36,055 thousand

Lei comprise: revenues from pipe sales resulted from the disuse of the crude oil and rich gas

pipelines(discardetc,)'saleofassetlocatedinNo.TlndependenteiBlvd,aswellasfromthe

recognition as income of the expenses related to the depreciation of the fixed assets financed from

the modernization quota.

l.2Thefinancialrevenuesprovidedfortheyear2o16areinamountof3,3l4thousandLei

(57.2o/o of lheestimated achievements of 2015) and include financial revenues achieved out

of interests related to the placement of the liquid assets into savings accounts (government

securities as treasury bills and government bonds)'

thousand
LEI

TRANSPORTED QUANTITIES MU
Achieved/Estimated

2015

2016 Oralt
lncome and
Expenditure

Budget
2015

dift

2016lncome and

Expenditure
BudSet/Pr€dicted

2015

COUNTRY SUBSYSTEM qUANTlTlEs, of
whichr

ton5
3,905,446 3,682,298 -223,148 94.4%

OMV PETROM
tons 3,858,987 3,646,298 -2r2,689 94.5%

IMPORT SUBSYSTEM QUANTITIES, OF

WHICH

tons 2,93L,521 2810,100 -121,421 95.9%

PETROTEL LUKOIL
tons 2,247,956 2,600,100 352,144 775.7%

ROMPETROL - PETROMIOIA
tons 488,459 80,000 -408,459 16.4%

OMV PETROM
tonS 195,106 130,000 -65,106 66.6%

TOTAT TRANSPORTED QUANTITIES

tons 6,836,967 6,492,398 -3r14,569 95.O%
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II. TOTAL EXPENSES

and OGMS approval dated

The volume and structure of the total expenses comprised in the Draft lncome and Expenditure

Budget for the year 2016 have been sized according to the level of the revenues programmed to

be achieved and the programs/plans elaborated, at the company's level, by the

directions/departments specialized for activities such as: maintenance, investments, studies,

provision of occupational safety and health, installations security, environmental protection,

professional training etc,, so that the company's business be performed under economic

efficiency conditions, and also under safe operation conditions of the Crude Oil National Transport

System.

The overall expenses forecasted in the draft lncome and Expenditure Budget for the year 2016

amount for 337.893 thousand Lei, registering a decrease by 3.3% compared to the achievements

predicted in 2015, underthe reduction level of the total income (1.2%) with 2.'l% and include:

ll.1 The operatinq expenses amounting for 337.813 thousand LEI representing 99.9% of the

overall expenses, decreasing by 3.3% as compared to the achievements predicted lor 2015;

ll.2 The financial expenses amounting for 80 thousand LEI representing 0.02o/o of the overall

expenses.

ll.l. The operatinq expenses are being forecasted to the amount 337,813 thousand LEI

and include the expenses meant for the safe operation and functioning of the crude oil, rich gas,

condensate and ethane National Transport System.

The categories of operating expenses forecasted in 2016 lncome and Expenditure Budget,

increasing as compared to the predicted achievements of the year 2015 arc the followings:

/ The stocks expenses are being substantiated based on the supply program prepared for

the provision of the necessary resources for activities of maintenance, provision of

occupational safety and health, installations security, environmental protection and safe

operation conditions of the Crude Oil National Transport System, as well as for the auxiliary

and administrative activities. For the year 2016 they are being provided for the amount of

18,290 thousand LEl, with a 5.4% increase compared to 2015 predicted achievements,

increase generated by:

o The increase of the procurement price for materials, fuel, spare parts etc,;

o The increase of the material expenses as inventory objects, due to the procurement of

protection work wear needed for the replacement of the existing one that no longer meets

the legal requirements regarding the utilization term, with work wear of higher quality, in

order lo guarantee the optimal protection at the workplace. The procurement of the

individual protection workwear is grounded on the following provisions:



Recommended for analysis and endorsement in the BoA meeting dated and OGMS approval dated

) Law no. 319 / 2006, related to occupational safety and health, Art. 13 letter r) and s)

regarding the employer's obligation to provide individual protection workwear, as

well as the replacement thereof in case of wear and tear

) GD no.142512006 on the Norms of application of the Occupational Safety and

Health Law no.319/2006, Art.15, ltem 20 regarding the identification of the

individual protection workwear necessary for the company's worksites and the

preparation of the requisition order for the provision of individual protection

workwear to the workers, pursuant to GD 1048/2006 regarding the minimum

security and health requirements related to the use, by the workers' of the

individual protection workwear at their workplace.

o The increase by 3.8% of the energy and water expenses. The substantiation of the

energy and water expenses was made based on the estimated transport program, of

specific consumptions, as well as the evolution of the energy and water tariffs for the

year 20'16,

/ The third parties services expenses are being forecasted in amount of 5,230 thousand

LEl, with an increase by 34.1%. The highest rate in the total expenses of the kind, (57.4%)

is being represented by the expense related to the maintenance and repairs necessary for

providing safe conditions of operation of the crude oil National Transport System;

) The expenses with other duties, taxes and similar levies are being provided with an

increase by 0.5%, following the increase of duties and taxes, determined by the application

of the tax provisions in the Law no.227108.09.2O15 regarding the Fiscal Code'

within duties and taxes expenses, the oil royalty holds a significant share (89.8%) and is

being calculated according to the quantity transported through pipelines and combined and

the transport tariffs.

The personnel expenses forecasted for 20'16 are in total amount of 113,050 thousand LEl,

increasing by 6.20/o as compared to 2015 predicted achievements.

The salaries expenses are being provided in amount of 74,163 thousand LEl, registering an

increase by 5,8% as compared to the achievements estimated for the year 2015, determined

by the sataies increase following wage indexation in 2015.

we hereby mention that on the substantiation of 2016 lncome and Expenditure Budget was

considered the fulfilment of the following conditions:

> The gross budgeted resutt for the year 2016, at least at the level of the one estimated

for the year 2016 and considered on the elaboration of the income budget related to 2015-

ln 2016 lncome and Expenditure budget was provided a gross result in amount of 74,500
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thousand LEl, 9000 LEI above that provided in 20152017 lncome and Expenditure Budget

(65,500 thousand LEI):

Y Provide for the fulfilment of the pertormance indicators within the Administration Plan

of CONPET;

! Not to schedule on quaftedy and annual basis /osses and outstanding payments.

The expenses related to the mandate contract and other management and control bodies,

commissions and commitTees are provided in amount of 1 834 thousand Lei, at the same level

with those in 2015.

) other operating expenses are forecasted in total amount of 99,824 thousand LEl, 13.1%

under the level of the achievements estimated for 20"15 and are made up of:

o The expenses related to the settlement of the modernization quota represent '14%

of the collected transport revenues, weighing approximately 52.3% in the total "other

operating expenses" and are meant for the rehabilitation and modernization of the assets

belonging to the State public domain.

o Expenses with the depreciation ofthe tangible and intangible assets are provided

in amount of 46,755 thousand LEl, representing 46.80/o of the overall operating

expenses.

o Expenses regarding the intangible assets in amount of 7,635 thousand Lei (7.6%),

including the value of sold, cancelled and demolished fixed assets.

o Other expenses related to the period standing for: judicial stamp fees, fees at the trade

registry office, CNVM, fees for environmental protection and water management, net value

of the adjustments and depreciations etc

ll.2 The financial expenses are being provided at the level of 80 thousand LEI and comprise

unfavorable differences in the exchange rate related to the foreign exchange payments and

revaluation of the foreign currency cash balance.

III. THE GROSS PROFIT

The company has budgeted the end of 2016 flnancial year with a gross profit in amount of

74,500 thousand LEl, registering an increase by 9.6% compared to the achievements

predicted for 2015.

IV. CORPORATE TAX

The expenses related to the corporate tax, in amount of 11,866 thousand LEI have been

determined pursuant to the provisions of the Law no.22712015 regarding the fiscal Code.

The estimation of the non-deductible tax expenses and the non-taxable income when

calculating the corporate tax for the year 2016 was performed based on the predicted

achievements of the year 2015 and the expenses included in the draft budget for the year

2016.
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The non-deductible tax expenses are being budgeted in amount of 6,834 thousand LEI and

represent expenses with adjustments and provisions, including the provision related to the

employees share of profit related 2016, other non-deductible expenses.

At the calculation of the corporation tax for the year 2016 was considered also the taxation of

the reserves out of revaluation of fixed assets, prepared after 1"rof January 2004, which are

being deducted on the calculation ofthe gross profit by way oftax depreciation orthe expenses

related to the disposed and/or cancelled assets.

V.THE REMAINDER ACCOUNTING PROFIT AFTER THE DEDUCTION OF THE CORPORATE

TAX

The net profit forecasted in 2016 lncome and Expenditure Budget, in amount of 62,634 thousand

LEI is proposed for allocation pursuant to the provisions of the GO 64/200'1 regarding the allocation

of profit to the national enterprises, national and commercial companies fully or majority owned by

the State, as follows:

a. 85o/o dividends due to shareholders;

b. 10% employees share of Profit;

c. 5% financing sources.

VI-VII. INCOME AND EXPENSES ELIGIBLE FROM EUROPEAN FUNDS

For 2016, the company has not provided operating activities financed out of European funds.

VIII. INVESTMENTS .TCIAIEd FINANCING SOURCES

The investment projects forecasted for 2016 are in amount of 56.976 thousand LEl, as per Annex

4 to the lncome and Expenditure Budget and have as financing sources the modernization quota

(42,326 thousand LEI) and other own sources (14,650 thousand LEI).

IX. INVESTMENTEXPENSES

CONPET SA 2016 lnvestment Program (Annex no.4) has been substantiated based on the

provisions of the company's Administration Plan and the priorities set forth by the minimal

investment Program annex to the concession contract.

The main investment objectives comprised in the 2016 lnvestment Program are being presented

below:

ffih
!ix";s4;2'X
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C rt.
No.

Objective Name
2016

Program

Total general, of which: 56.976

I PUBLIC DOMAIN 42,796

1 Pipelines rehabilitation, of which : 26,788

1.1 Pipeline replacement 23,909

1.2 Safe disposals 2,879

2

Modernization and monitoring of the
cathodic protection system at central and
sectorial level, related to the crude otl

transport pipelines Ticleni-Ploiesti, Fl and
F2

8,900

J

Modernization and monitoring of the
cathodic protection system related to
import and domestic NTS - design

s90

4
Modernization and monitoring of the

cathodic protection system related to
domestic NTS - execution

100

Modernization and monitoring of the
cathodic protection system related to
domestic NTS - execution

0

tl

Pilot system for the detection and location

of product leaks from the crude oil

transport major pipelines system Videle-

Cartjani-Ploiesti

5

7 Expertise and Technical SuPPort 50

I Tanks 1 ,150

o Energetic works 1,198

10 Telecommunication works oan

11 Modernization of pumping system 1,290

12 Ramp modernization 600

IJ Buildings, stations fencing 270

14 Automated works and SCADA bJ5

t3 Other works 100

16. Projects, Studies, Technical Expertise 140

il OPERATING AREA 14,180

lnvestment objectives, of which : 6,930

8
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1 Pipelines rehabilitations ot/

2 Water feed 220

3 Buildings, stations fencing 1,505

4 LDH and rail tanks 213

5 Other works 4,305

6 lntangible investments 70

lndependent Facilities and Equipment 7,250

X. SUBSTANTIATION DATA

Outstandinq Pavments and Liabilities

The level of the outstanding payments estimated in 2016 draft lncome and Expenditure Budget is

zero.

The level of outstanding liabilities estimated in 2016 draft lncome and Expenditure Budget reaches

343 thousand LEl, 6% lower ihan the ones predicted to be achieved in the year 2015.

THE PERFOMANCE INDICATORS PROVIDED IN THE ADMINISTRATION PLAN

The achievement degree of the annual global performance indicator for the year 20"16, determined

based on the performance indicators provided in the Administration Plan, each indicalor's share and

the budget provisions, as compared to the aimed targets' is of 100,08%

The structure and level of the performance indicators look as follows:

9



Objective5/
Performance

lndicator

Pertormance objective

1X increased as compared

to the levelof the year

previour year for 2014 and

2,5% lot 2O15-2OL7

1.5% reduced as compared
to the anterior rate ofthe
previous year as of 2015,

Siven the rate reSistered in

2014, smaller or equal
with the one reSistered in

2013

The decrease of
operatinE expenses

The increase of the
average earninSs per

employee by 3% per year,

on 2014-2017 average

4% average reduction per

year, from the levelof 115

techni.albreakdowns

The decrease of the
total number of
technicalbreakages

The active tracking of
CONPETevolution
performed by brokerage
firms materialized in

analysis reports prepared

by analysts of the
respective firms (share in

indicator 50%)for the Year
2014 - l brokerage firm in

Top 10, as per the
classification settled by

Bucharest Stock Exchange

at the issuinS date ot the
repon/forthe years

2015&2017 - 2 brokerage
firms in TOP 10, as per the
classif ication established
by BSE on the report
issuinS day

% lrcm 1OO%

Enhance visibility at
Bucharest Stock

Exchange

Keepingthe rank in TOP 25

of the irsuers after
capitalization, considering
that the new firms listed at
EucharestStock Exchante,

1n Tier, in the analyred
period 2014-2017 should

not be accounted fo(
share in indicator 50%)
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10=9x8

24.92 %

100.08%

>{
3> rr.i'
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BUDGETARY ESTIMATES FOR THE PERIOD 2017 - 2OI8

At the sizing of the budgetary estimates provided in the model - annex 1 of 2017 - 2018 lncome and

Expenditure Budget, were considered:

- Macroeconomic data provided by the National Prognosis Commission regarding the inflation

forecasted for the years 2017 and 2018;

- NAMR Order no. 53/2010 (The Romanian National Energy Regulatory Authority) regarding the tariffs

settlement Methodology for the transport service through the crude oil, rich gas, condensate and

ethane National Transport System;

- CONPET SA Administration Plan for the petiod 2014-2017 prepared by the Board of Administration

and approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders;

- The substantiation of 2016 lncome and Expenditure Budget;

- The provisions stipulated in CONPET S.A. Collective Labour Agreement in force;

- The legislation and applicable regulations in force;

- The quantities of crude oil, rich gas and condensate communicated by the main clients holding 99%

of the turnover.

The gross profit estimated for the period 2017-2018 reaches 76,700 thousand LEl, respectively 77,000

thousand LEl.

The net profit forecasted in the lncome and Expenditure Budget related to the period 2017 - 2018 reaches

76,700 thousand LEl, respectively 77,000 thousand LEl.

The net profit forecasted in the lncome and Expenditure Budget related to 2017 - 2018 (?017:64,428

thousand LEl, 2018:64,80 thousand LEI) is being proposed for distribution according to the provisions of GO

no.64/2001 regarding profit allocation to the national enterprises, national companies and commercial

enterprises where State holds exclusive or majority stake, as follows:

- 85% dividends due to shareholders;

- 10% employees share of Profit;

- 5% financing sources.

Thedraft2016 lncome and Expenditure Budget was subject to the flnancial management control asperthe

Government Decision no.1151/2012 for the approval of the Methodological Norms regarding the manner of

organizing and exercising the financial management control.

Considering the above, we hereby lecommend for analysis and endorsement, by the Board of
Administration and for approval by OGMS, the 2015 lncome and Expenditure Budget - Attachment

no.1.

Economic Director,
Econ.Toader sanda

S.s. lllegible

Financial Manager

Econ. Curteanu Veronica
S.s. lllegible

Head of Eudgets and

Analyris Bureau

Econ. Burlacu Rodica

s.s. lllegible

1,1,



MINISTRY OF ENERGY, MEDIUM ANO SMALL ENTERPRISES
AND BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT
CONPET S.A.
Ploiesti, No. 1-3, Anul 1848 Street
Sole Registration Number RO 1350020

Annex no.l

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2016

thousand LEI

INDICATORS no.

Achloved/
Prodlcted
proYiouS
\!oa.201a

Cu,rgnt
Yoar D.aftr

2015

Estlmations
y€ar 2016

Estimatlons
yeat 2017 9=715 10=817

0 2 5 7 3 9 1o

t. TOTAL TNCOME (R.t=R.2+R.5+R.6) 1 417,576 4r2,393 98.8% 120,704 438.704 102.O% 104.39

1 Operatlng tolal lncome, ofwhlch: 2 4'11.783 409,079 99.3% 117.154 435,384 102.0% 101.4%

) subsidies, as per the legal provisions in force 3 0

b) fansfeG, as per the legal provisions in {orce 0

2 Financial lncome 5 5.793 3,314 57,2% 3,320 3,320 100.2./" 100.0%

3 Extraordinary lncomo 6 0 0 0

ll TOTAL EXPENSES (R.7=R.8+R.20+R.21) 7 349,576 337.893 96.7y. 343,778 361,704 101.7% 10s.2%

1 Operatlng sxponses, ot which: 8 349,5,10 337.813 96.6% 343,698 361,324 '10'1,7% 105.2./o

Goods and services expenses I 96,225 92,864 96.5% 93,241 100.212 100.40/. 107.5./o

B. ottrer OL,tie-s, taxes anO similar levies expenses 10 31.923 32,075 100.5% 32,901 34,624 102.60/, 105.2%

personnel expenses, of which: 11 106,461 113,04S 106.zyo 115,0 117.745 101.8% 102.3%

CO Wage nature expenses (R.13+R.14) 12 82,192 87,357 106.3% 89,038 90,925 101.9"/" 102.1%

c1 wages expenses 13 70,11 74,163 105.8% 75,490 76.841 101.80/o 10't.8%

c2 bonuses 14 12,081 13,194 109.2% 13,548 't 4,084 102.7% 104.0%

c3 otner personnel expenses, of whichl 15 1,013 30 3.0% 0 0 0,00k

-charoeexpensesreutedtoaqggl4gllgpll--

16 1,01 30 3.0 0 0,09

c4
expenses retated to ttre mandate contract and other

managemenl and control bodies, commissions and 1,773 1,834 1031% 1,834 1,834 100.0% 100.0%

C5

-Expenses 

relaied to social securities and social

orotection. soecialfunds and other legal liabilities 18
21,483 23,828 't 10.9% 21,182 24 987 101.5.k 103.3%

D Otheroperating expenses 19 114,930 99,824 86.9% 102,502 109,M3 102.7% 106I%

2 Flnanclal Exponses 2A 36 80 222.2% 80 80 100.0% 100.0%

3 Extraordinary ExPensaa 21 0

l GROSS PROFIT (ProtiUloss) 22 68.000 74,500 109.6% 76,700 77,000 103.0% 100.10/o

CORPORATE TAX 23 13,705 '!1,866 86.6% 12,272 12,320 r03.4% 100.4%

REMA't'OER ACCOUT'NG PROFIT AFTER CORPORATE

TAX DEDUCTIOI, ol which: 24
54,295 62,634 113_1"/. 64,428 64.680 102.9% 100.4%

1 Legal reserves

2
Oih;r reserves represenhg f'scal facilities provided by law

26

3 Cove.r ol the previous years accouting loss 27

4

Setttenrent of own fnancing Sources for the projecl

cofinanced from extemalloans, as well as lor the
setllement of the sources needed to reimburse the capiial
rates, interesls paymenls, commissions and other cosls
relaled to thes€ loans

5 Other allocations provided by the law 29

6
Rernainder accouting prolil after deduction oflhe amounls
in R.25, 26 , 27 , 2E , 29 30

*.295 62,634 115.4% 64.428 64,680 102.90/o 100.4r/o

7

Ernptoyees snare of profit in the limit of 10% ofthe nel
profil, but not more than an average montly basic salary
achieved al the level of lhe economic operalor under the
reference financial year 3'1

4.526 1,778 105 6% 4.864 4.952 101.8% 101.8%

8

Minimimum 50% Ievies to the state of local budget in case

of aulonomous adminislrations. or dividents due to
shareholde.s in case of national enterprises/companies
and enterprises fully or majority owned by lhe State, of
which: 32

49,998 57.300 114.60/o 58.898 59,187 102.80/. 100.5%

a)
dividends due to the State budget

33
29,357 33,645 114.6% 34,583 34.752 102.8% 100.5%

b)
- dividends due to the local budget

33a
0 0 0,0% 0 2 0.Aa/o

flit?d.l\N." 9Z



INOICATORS no.

Achiovod/
Predlcted

Previous
yoat 2014

Crrrtgnt
Yea, olafts

2015

Estimatlons
year 2016

Eatimationa
yeet 20',l7

%

9=7/5 1O=AI7

0 5 f 3 9 10

c) dividends due to other shareholders 34 20,641 23,656 114.60/o 24,315 24,435 102 8% 100.5%

I
The non-allocated profit on the destanations provided at
R.31 - R.32 is belng allocated io other reserves and stand
for a own financing source 35

4.297 5.334 124 1% 5.530 5,493 103.70/o 99.3%

REVENUES FROI\.,I EUROPEAN FUNDS

ELLIGIBLE EXPENSES OUT OF EUROPEAN FUNDS, O'

vrhich: 37

a) malerialexpenses 38

b) salaries expenses 39

c) services supply expenses 40

d) promotion and advertising expenses 41

e) other expenses 42

lxvESTrrEttTS FINANCING SOURCES. of which: 43 38,09'l 56,976 149.5% 82.715 80,402 115.2y0

1 Budget allocations 44

budgelary allocations related to the paymenl of
commitments from the previous years 45

lx INVESTMENTS EXPEI{SES 46 38,091 56,976 '119.6% 42,745 80,402 145.2y. 97.2%

X SUASTANTIATION DATA 47

1 Personnel number forecasled at the end of the year
48 1,715 1.715 100.0% 1,715 1,715 100.0% 100.0%

2 Tolal average number of employees 49 1.7M 1.704 100 0% 1,704 1,704 100.0% 100.0%

3

Average monthly wage per employee (Lei/ person)

determined based on the wage nature expenses
50

3,923 104.9% 4,081 101.8% 102.2%

4

Average monlhly wage per employee (Lei/ person)
delermined based on salaries expenses
(R.13/R.49y12'1000 51

3,429 3,627 105.8% 3.692 3,758 101.8% 101.8%

5
Lauoi productivity in value units per total average
personnel (thousand Lei/person) (R.ZR.'tg) 52

240 99.3% 245 256 102.0% 104.4%

6
Labor productivity in physical unils per total average
personnel (fnite products quantity/ person) 53

7
Totalexpenses at 1000 Leitotal income (R.7/R.1)xl000

54
837 819 97.9% 818 824 99.8% 100.8%

8 Outstanding payments 0

I Outstanding liabilities 56 365 343 94.A% 303 94.0% 94.0%
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